Retail 3% 4.2 3.7 3.6 3.4 • Generally healthy with most retail S-

REITs reporting >3.0x ICR ratios.
China retail

3%
3.8 4.4 4.3 4.0

US office

0%

3.4 2.7 2.7 2.4

• Fairly stretched with Prime and MUST

seeing ICRs falling to 2.1x to 2.4x.

Hotels

11%

3.5 3.7 3.4 3.4

• ICR ratios are generally improving,

mainly on the back of strong EBITDA

growth with a potential upside if

RevPAR outperforms.

Industrial

5%

5.3 5.0 4.8 4.5

• Most stable subsector, in our view,

with most REITs’ ICRs north of 4.0x in

the worst-case scenario.

European

5%

4.4 3.9 3.7 3.5

• Generally stable even if interest rates

spike.

Healthcare

2%

9.4 6.7 6.6 6.1

• Highest subsector due to Plife’s high

ICR ratio, but should see limited

downside given exposure to the JPY.

Average 4% 4.6 4.1 4.0 3.7

*The scenarios of “no-growth” and “10% decline” measure the impact of ICRs with FY23F EBITDA or a 10% cut in FY23F EBITDA, respectively

Source: Companies, DBS estimates

Industry Focus

Singapore REITs

   Page 7

Metrics by REIT

  DBS estimates Scenario analysis

REIT Sector
EBTIDA

growth (%)

Current ICR

(1Q23)

(x)

FY24F

ICR

(x)

ICR

(no growth)*

ICR

(10% decline)*

Office REIT Office 3% 3.4 3.3 3.2 3.0

Suntec REIT Office 2% 2.2 2.0 1.9 1.8

KREIT Office 7% 3.2 2.6 2.4 2.3

OUE CT Office 4% 2.4 2.8 2.7 2.5

MPACT Office 5% 3.5 3.5 3.3 3.1

FCT Retail 7% 4.4 4.2 3.9 3.8

LREIT Retail 4% 2.0 3.6 3.4 3.2

Paragon REIT Retail 2% 6.8 3.9 3.9 3.6

SGREIT CN Retail 0% 3.5 3.3 3.3 3.0

CLCT CN Retail 7% 3.4 3.9 3.7 3.5

Sasseur REIT CN Retail 0% 4.1 5.0 5.0 4.5

Plife REIT Healthcare 2% 15.6 11.2 10.9 10.0

First REIT Healthcare 2% 3.1 2.3 2.2 2.0

KORE US office 2% 3.6 3.3 3.3 3.0

MUST US office -2% 2.9 2.4 2.4 2.1

Prime US office -1% 3.8 2.5 2.5 2.2

Cromwell REIT European 2% 5.0 3.9 3.8 3.5

Elite REIT European 9% 3.8 2.5 2.4 2.2

ARA US Hotels 1% 2.6 2.4 2.1 2.2

CLAS Hotels 15% 4.4 4.9 4.4 4.4

CDL HT Hotels 10% 3.5 3.3 2.9 3.0

Far East HT Hotels 14% 3.6 3.5 3.0 3.2

Frasers HT Hotels 15% 3.4 2.4 2.2 2.1

AIMS A REIT Industrial 1% 3.8 4.1 4.0 3.7

CLAR Industrial 2% 4.5 4.4 4.4 4.0

Industrial REIT Industrial 25% 2.9 3.1 2.5 2.8

ESR LOGOS Industrial 5% 2.7 3.2 3.0 2.9

Daiwa Hse LT Industrial 0% 11.4 8.6 8.5 7.7

Digital Core REIT Industrial 1% 5.5 3.5 3.4 3.1

KDC REIT Industrial 6% 6.8 6.4 6.0 5.7

FLCT Industrial 3% 8.4 7.5 7.3 6.8

MINT Industrial 2% 4.8 5.3 5.1 4.7

MLT Industrial 3% 4.0 4.8 4.6 4.3

Sabana REIT Industrial 2% 3.8 3.9 3.9 3.5

Weighted average  4.0% 4.6 4.1 4.0 3.7

Source: Companies, Refinitiv, DBS Bank

Industry Focus

Singapore REITs

   Page 8

Where should we be positioned

Investors have generally stayed cautious when it comes to S-REITs,

with the sector underperforming the Straits Times Index (STI) in the

month of May 23-June 23 as the Fed signalled more rate hikes in

the upcoming period of July 23-Sept 23, which has been repriced

into expectations. That said, we maintain our stance that S-REITs

will see some respite upon a pause in rate hikes with a more

meaningful rally in share prices due to expectations of a trajectory